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INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT
On the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

To the Members of Ready Call Center Limited.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of ReadyCall Center Limited. ("the
Company"), which comprise the Special Purpose Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, the Special Purpose
Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Special Purpose Statement of
Changes in Equity, the Special Purpose Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid
special purpose financial statements have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
basis of preparation described in Note 2.1 to the financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs)specified under Section 143(10)
of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019)
issued by ICAI and other applicable pronouncements. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the section Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements
of this report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAIand have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. ..
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution/Use

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special Purpose Financial Statements which describe the purpose and
basis of its accounting. These Special Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared by the management
of the Company solely for the purpose of preparation of the restated financial information of the Company
for the period ended 31 March 2025 to be included in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus ("DRHP"), Red Herring
Prospectus ("RHP") and Prospectus (collectively referred to as "Offer Documents") to be filed by the
Company with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI'), National Stock Exchange of India Limited
and BSELimited, Registrar of Companies, as applicable, in connection with the proposed Initial Public
Offering of equity shares ('IPO') of the Company, as per the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter
III of the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time ("SEBI ICDRRegulations"), e-mail dated 28
October 2021 from Securities and ExchangeBoard of India (SEBI)to Association of Investment Bankers of India
('SEBI Communication') and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019) ("the
Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). As a result, these Special
Purpose Financial Statements may not be suitable for any other purpose.

Our report is intended solely for the purpose specified above. This should not be distributed to or used by
other parties. M S K C & Associates LLP (formerly known as M S K C & Associates) shall not be liable to the
Company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment.
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any
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other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in
writing.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Key Audit Matters

In accordance with SA701 (Communicating KeyAudit Matters in the Independent Auditor's Report), we state
that, considering the nature of the engagement and the fact that these financial statements are prepared
for a special purpose, we have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these special purpose
financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 2.1. This responsibility also
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of such
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. In conducting an
audit in accordance with SAs,we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assessrisks of material misstatement, design and perform audit procedures responsive
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used, the reasonableness of accounting
estimates, and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the special purpose basis of accounting.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding the planned scope and timing of the audit,
significant findings, and any deficiencies in internal control identified during the audit.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the specific purpose for which these financial
statements have been prepared, there is a risk that material misstatements may not be detected.

Other Matters

• The Company has also prepared statutory financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025 in
accordance with Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, which
were audited by us separately and on which we issued an unmodified opinion dated 4th August 2025.

• These special purpose financial statements have been prepared for the limited purpose of inclusion
in the Offer Documents, and accordingly, comparative figures are not presented.
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• Since the Company is incorporated outside India, reporting under certain provisions of the Companies
Act, 2013 is not applicable, except as required for compliance with SEBI(ICDR)Regulations, 2018.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

This report does not cover matters specified under the Companies Act, 2013, except to the extent applicable
for the purpose described herein.

For AGARWAL LODHA & Co
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 330395E

(Vikram Aga
Partner
Membership No. 303354
UDIN: 25303354BMLCHE8462
Place of Signature: Kolkata
Date: 04/08/2025



Ready Call Center Limited
Special Purpose Annual Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)•

Asat As atParticulars Notes
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 263.63 148.78
ROUAssets 5(a) 200.38 317.96
Intangible assets 6 114.73
Intangible assets under development 122.72

Financial assets
Other financial assets 7 16.25 12.26

Total non-current assets 594.98 601.71
Current assets
Financial assets
Trade receivables 8 314.06 235.15
Cash and cash equivalents 9 14.60 0.29

Other current assets 10 5.85 19.68

Total current assets 334.52 255.12
Total Assets 929.50 856.83

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 11 90.18 90.18
Other equity 12 362.90 239.80

Total equity 453.08 329.98

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 13 110.88
Lease Liability 6(b) 147.81 216.77

Total non-current liabilities 258.69 216.77
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 13 107.66
Lease Liability 6(b) 72.49 127.84
Trade payables 14 90.60 33.13

Other current liabilities 15 54.64 41.44
Current tax liability

Total current liabilities 217.73 310.08
Total liabilities 476.42 526.85
Total Equity and Liabilities 929.50 856.83
The accompanying notes are an mtegral part of the standalone financial statements

Asper our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha a Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm'sRegistration No: 330395E_..---,.. ...

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Ready Call Center Limited

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Kishore Saraogi
"Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025



Ready Call Center Limited
Special purpose Annual Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

•
Particulars Notes

For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Income
Revenue from operations 16 1,987.38
Other Income 17 15.91

Total Income 2,003.29
Expenses

Employee benefit expense 18 1,231.52
Finance costs 19 29.71
Depreciation and amortization expense 20 181.33
Other expenses 21 452.34

Total expenses 1,894.90

Profit before tax 108.38 -
Income tax expense

Current tax
Total tax expense -
Profit for the year 108.38
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation reserve 14.71
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 14.71
Total comprehensive income for the year 123.10
Earnings per equity share of 1 each (INR)
- Basic (INR) 22 10,838.28
• Diluted (INR) 10,838.28

co aThe ac mp nymg notes are an integral part of the standalone financiat statements

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025



• ReadyCall Center Limited
Special Purpose Annual Statement of CashFlows for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unlessotherwise stated)

Particu lars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Cashflow from operating activities
Profit before tax 108.38
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation expense 181.33
Financecosts 29.71
Interest incomeon:
Unwindingof security deposit (0.86)

Operating profit before working caoital changes 318.57

Changesin operating assetsand liabilities
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets

Trade receivables (78.92) (235.15)
Other financial assets (3.99) (12.26)
Other current assets 13.83 (19.68)

Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities
Trade payables 57.47 33.13
Other financial liabilities 23.47 344.61
Other liabilities 13.20 41.44

Cashgenerated from operations 343.63 152.11
Income tax paid (net)

Net cashflows generated from operating activities (A) 343.63 152.11

Cashflows from investing activities
Purchaseof property, plant Et equipment and other intangible (166.80) (589.46)
assets(including intangible assetsunder development, capital
work-in-progress, capital advancesand capital creditors)
Interest received
ForeignCurrencyTranslation Reserve 4.18

Net cash flows used in investing activities (B) (162.62) (589.46)

Cashflow from financing activities
Proceedsfrom Changein ShareHolders fund 329.98
Proceedsfrom Borrowings(net) 3.22 107.66
Paymentof leaseobligations (140.20)
Interest paid (29.71)

Net cashflows (used in) / generated from financing activities (C) (166.70) 437.64

Net (decrease) / increase in cashand cash equivalents (A+B+C) 14.31 0.29
Cashand cashequivalents at the beginningof the year 0.29
Cashand cash equivalents at the end of the year 14.60 0.29

Cashand cash equivalents comprises:
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balanceswith banks
- in current accounts 14.60 0.29

Balancesas per Statement of CashFlows 14.60 0.29
Note.
(i) The aboveStatement of CashFlowshasbeen prepared under the indirect method asset out in
IndianAccounting Standard7 (INDAS7). "Statement of CashFlows"notified under Section 133of the
ComoaniesAct 2013.

(ii) Reconciliation between the openingand closing balancesin the balancesheet for liabilities arising from financing activities:



•
For the year enDeD ror tne year ended

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Openingbalance 452.28
Cashflows:
Proceedsfrom borrowings 107.66
Repaymentof long·term borrowings 3.22
Repaymentof short-term borrowings (net)
Paymenton leases (140.20)
Proceedsfrom leases 344.61
Non cash flows :
Deletion to lease liabilities (18.46)
Translation ExchangeDifference 10.69
Interest expenseson leases 23.66
Closing balance 331.18 452.28

The accompanyingnotes are an integral part of the standalonefinancial statements
Asper our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha IiCo
CharteredAccountants
Firm'sRegistration No: 33039

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Vik(1). ""~KJt.A~
Vikram Agarw
Partner
MembershipNo: 303354
UDIN:25303354BMLCHE8462
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

ReadyCall Center Limited.

~~
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025



Rudy Call Center Limited

Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the Year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in INR, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate information

Ready CaU Center Limited ("the Company") was incorporated on 12th May, 2005, and is domiciled in Belize. The principal place of business is located in Belize.
The Company is primarily engaged in the provision of Business Process Outsourcing (SPO), Information Technology (IT), and Information Technology Enabled
Services (ITeS).

Material accounttnl policies
2.1 Basis of preparation
(a) Statement of COmpliance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)

These special purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate
Affairs ('MCA') under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other
relevant provisions of the Act.

The special purpose financial 'statements up to year ended 31 March 2025 were prepared in accordance with the acccunttng' standards notified under the Section
133 of the Act, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (1ndian GAAP~or "Previous GAAP"). These special purpose financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 are the first set of financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS. The date of transition to lnd AS is 01
April 2022 (hereinafter referred to as the 'transition date'),

The special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 and the opening Balance Sheet as at 01 April 2024 have been restated in accordance
with Ind AS for comparative information, Reconciliations and explanations of the effect of the transition from Previous GMP to Ind AS on the Balance Sheet,
Statement of Profit and Loss (including Comprehensive Income) and CashFlow Statement are provided in Note 5.
Accounting policies have been consistentty applied to aU the years presented except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to

Thesespecial purpose financialstatements were approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 04August 2025.

The Guidance Note on Division II - Schedule III to the Companies Act. 2013 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India {"ICAn has been followed in so

(b) Basis of measurement
These special purpose financial statements have been prepared on accrual basts and under historical cost convention, except for the following:
- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy on financial instruments)
Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goodsand services. Fair value is the price that would be received to
sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.
The Company has consistently applied the following accounting policies throughout the periods presented in these financial statements.

(C) Current versus non-current classification
The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current! non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:
.. Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
.. Held primarily for the purpose of trading
.. Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period. or
.. Cashor cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
Ail other assets are classified as non-current.
A liability is current when:
.. It is expected to be settted in normal operating cycle
"'t is held primarily for the purpose of trading
.It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
• There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issueof equity instruments do not affect its classification.
The Company classiffes aU other liabilities as non-current,
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities,
The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified
twelve months as its operating cycle,

(d) Presentation currency and rounding off
These special purpose financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR) and all values are rounded to nearest Millions, unless otherwise indicated,

(e) Going Concern
The Company has prepared the special purpose financial statements on the basts that it will continue to operate as a going concern.

(f) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind ASrequires the Management to make estimate and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date. reported amount of revenue and expenses for the year and disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the Balance
Sheet date.
The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon the Management's evaluation of the relevant facts and
circumstances as at the date of financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a
periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. Refer Note
3 for details on estimates and judgments.

(s) Operating Cycle

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realizationin cash or cash equivalents, The Company has ascertain edits
operating cycle being a period of 12months for the purpose of classification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current. Accordingly ,current assets do
not include elements which are not expected to be realised within 12 months and current liabilities donot include items where the Company does not have an
unconditional right to defers etttemenr beyond a period of 12months .the period of 12months being reckoned from the reporting date.

(h) Recent accounting pronouncements
Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies
(IndianAccountingStandards)Rulesasissuedfromtimetotime.As at 31 march 2025, MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards
appl icable to the Company.



• 2.2. Summary of material accounting policies
(a) Property, plant, and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, are stated at historical cost of acquisitionor constructionless accumulateddepreciation and impairment losses, if any. Thecost of
property. pLantand equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently
recovered from the tax authorities), any dfrectly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use. .

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carryingamount or recognized as a separate asset. as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted
for as a separate asset is derecogntsec when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance of revenue nature are charged to Statement of Profit and Lossduring the
reporting year in which they are incurred.

Property. plant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset may be impaired. If an impairment
loss is determined, the remaining useful life of the asset is also subject to adjustment, If the reasons for previously recognised impairment losses no longer exists,
such impairment tosses are reversed and recognised in income. Such reversal shall not cause the carrying amount to exceed the amount that would have resulted
had no impairment taken place during the preceding periods.

Property, plant and equipment not ready for the intended use on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital work-tn-progrsss". Such items are classified
to the appropriate category of Property. plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Advances given towards acquisition/construction at
Property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as Capital Advances under "Other non-current assets".

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognized as at 1 April 2022
measured as per the Indian GAAPand use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property. plant and equipment,

Depreciation method, estimated usefulUves and residual value
Depreciation is provided for property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis so as to expense the cost less restduat value over their estimated useful lives as
prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. The estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the
effect of any change in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
Depreciation 011 sale/disposal of property plant and equipment is provided up to the date preceding the date of sale/disposal as the casemay be. Gains and losses
on disposals are determined by comparing the sale proceeds with carrying amount and accordingly recorded in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the
reporting year in which they are sold/disposed.

The estimated useful lives are as mentioned below

Asset Useful life
Computer 3·6
Furniture and fixtures 10
Office equipment 5
Server 3·6
Plant and equipment 15
teasehoto improvement 3
Vehicle 8
Electrical installations 10

(b) Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment tosses. The useful lives of all the intangible assetsof the Group are assessedas finite,

Asset Useful life
Customer list
Computer Software

5 years
3 - 5 years

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessedfor impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset
may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each
reporting period. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms
part of carrying value of another asset.

An intangible asset is oereccgntseo upon disposal (t.e •• at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or
disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecogniticn of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

(e) Leases

Identifying leases
The Company assessesat contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use Of an identified
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration, Lease contracts entered by the Company majorly pertains for premises and equipment taken on lease to
conduct its business in the ordinary course.

Company as a lessee
On 1 April, 2022, the Company had adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach by applying the standard to all leases existing at the
date of initial application, The Company also elected to use the recognition exemption for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of
twelve months or less and do not contain a purchase option tvstort- term leases") and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ("low value
assets"). The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of- use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Rlaht-of-us&assets
The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets
are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right·at-use
assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any
lease incentives received, Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight- line basis over the shorter at the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the
assets.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section 2.2.{d) "Impairment of non-financial assets",



Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises tease liabilities measured at the present value of tease payments to be made over the lease
term. The Leasepayments include fixed payments [includingin substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that
depend on an indexor a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments aLsoinclude the exercise price of a purchase
option reasonablycertain to be exercised by the Companyand paymentsof penalties for terminating the lease, if the Leaseterm reflects the Companyexercising
the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce
inventories) in the period inwhich the event or conditionthat triggers the paymentoccurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Companyuses its incremental borrowingrate at the lease commencementdate because the interest rate
implicit in the lease is not readlty determinable. After the commencementdate, the amount of lease liabilities is increasedto reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease paymentsmade. In addition, the carrying amountof lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification,a change in the lease term, a
change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resultingfroma change in an indexor rate used to determine such lease payments)or a changein
the assessment of an option to purchase the underlyingasset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-valueassets
The Companyapplies the short-term lease recognitionexemptionto its short-term leases of machineryand equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of
12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-valueassets recognitionexemption to
leases of office equipment that are considered to be lowvalue. Leasepaymentson short-term leases and leases of low-valueassets are recognisedas expense on a
straight·line basisover the tease term.

(d) Impairment of non financial ass9ts
The Companyassesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indicationexists, or when annual impairment
testing for an asset is required, the Companyestimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash­
generating unit's (CGU)fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individualasset, unless the asset does
not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Whenthe carryingamount of an asset or CGUexceeds its
recoverable amount, the asset is considered impairedand is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market
assessments of the time value of moneyand the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken
into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuationmodel is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuationmultiples,Quoted
share prices for publiclytraded companiesor other available fair value indicators.

The Companybases its impairment calculationon detailed budgets and forecast calculations, whichare prepared separately for each of the Company'sCGUsto
which the individualassets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a tong-termgrowth
rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent
budgets/forecasts, the Companyextrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an
increasing rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or
countries in whichthe Companyoperates, or for the market in whichthe asset is used.

Impairmentlosses are recognisedin the Statement of profit and loss.
(e) Investments in subsidiaries

Investmentswhichare readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on whichsuch investmentsare made, are clesstffedas
current investments. Allother investments are classifiedas tong-terminvestments. Investmentsare reviewedfor impairmentif events or changesin circumstances
indicate that the carryingamountmay not be recoverable.
On initial recognition, all investments are measured at cost. The cost comprises purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage,
fees and duties. If an investment is acquired. or partly acquired, by the issue of shares or other securities, the acquisitioncost is the fair value of the securities
issued. If an investment is acquired in exchangeof another asset, the acquisitionis determined by reference to the fair value of the asset givenup or by reference
to the fair value of the investment acquired, whicheveris more dearly evident.

Current investments are carried in the finandal statements at lowerof cost and fair value determined on an individualinvestment basis. Long-terminvestments
are carried at cost. However,provisionfor diminutionin value is made to recognizea decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.

Ondisposalof an investment, the difference between its carryingamount and net disposalproceeds is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Classificationin the finandal statements
Investments that are realizable within the period of twelve months from the balance sheet date are classified as current investment, ALIother investments are
classified as non-current investments.

(0 Cashand cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highlyliquid investmentswith originalmaturities of three
monthsor less.

(I) ShareCapital
Financialinstruments issued by the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial
asset. The Company'sordinaryshares are classifiedas equity instruments.

(h) Financial assets
(i) Inittal recognition and measurement

At initial recognition, financialasset is measured at its fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisitionof the financialasset in the case
of a finandal asset measurednot at fair value through profit or loss. Transactioncosts of financialassets carried at fair value throughprofit or lossare expensed
in profit or loss.

(Ii) Subspquent measurement
Forpurposesof subsequentmeasurement, financialassets are classifiedin followingcategories:
a) at amortized cost; or
b) at fair value throughother comprehensiveincome;or
c) at fair value throughprofit or toss.
The ctassfffcationdepends on the entity's busmessmodel for managingthe financialassets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

TheCompanydoes not hold any Financialassets classifiedat fair value throughother comprehensiveincome;or at fair value throughprofit or loss.Accordingly,
the Companyholdsonlyfinancialassets measuredat amortised cost, therefore accountingpolicyof financialassets classifiedat amortisedcost stated below:

Amortizedcost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent soleLypayments of principal and interest are
measuredat amortizedcost. Interest incomefrom these financialassets is includedin finance incomeusingthe effective interest rate method (EIR).

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequentlymeasured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (fiR) method. Amortisedcost is
calculated by takinginto account any discount or premiumon acquisitionand fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is included in
finance incomein the Statement of profit and loss.



(iii) Impairment of financial assets
In accordance with Ind AS109 "Financial Instruments", the Companyapplies ExpectedCredit loss (Eel) model for measurement and recognitionof impairment
1055 on the foHowingfinancialassets and credit risk exposure:
a) Trade receivables:
TheCompanyfollows'simplifiedapproach' for recognitionof impairment loss allowanceon trade receivablesresultingfrom transactionswithinthe scope of lndAS
115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers", The application of simplifiedapproach does not require the Companyto track changes in credit risk, Rather, it
recognizesimpairment lossallowancebased on lifetime EClat each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

b) Other financial assets:
For recognitionof impairment losson financialassets and risk exposure, the Companydetermines that whether there has been a signtffcant increase in the credit
risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, tz-mcnm ECl is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has
increased significantly. lifetime ECl is used. If in subsequent years, credit quality of the instrument improvessuch that there is no longera significant increase in
credit risksince initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizingimpairment lossallowancebased on 12 monthECl.

LifetimeECl is the expected credit loss resultingfrom all possibledefault events over the expected life of a ftnenctat instrument. The 12 month ECl is a portionof
the lifetime EClwhichresults from default events that are possiblewithin 12monthsafter year end.

Eel is the difference between aUcontractual cash flowsthat are due to the Companyin accordance with the contract and aUcash flowsthat the entity expects to
receive (i.e, all shortfalls), discountedat the originaleffective interest rate (EIR). Whenestimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider all contractual
terms of the financial instrument (includingprepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However,in rare cases when the
expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial
instrument.

ECl impairment toss atlowance (or reversal) recognizedduring the year is recognizedas income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.For ffnanctat assets
measured at amortised cost, ECl is presented as an allowance. i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the BalanceSheet. The allowance
reduces the net carryingamount. Untilthe asset meets write off criteria, the Companydoes not reduce impairmentallowancefrom the grosscarryingamount.

(iv) Derecognltion of financial assets
Afina.nctalasset is derecognisedonlywhen:
a) the contractual rights to receive cash flowsfrom the financtet asset is transferred or expired.
b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flowsof the financialasset, but assumesa contractual obligationto pay the received cash flowsin full without
material delay to one or more recipients.
Where the finandal asset is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognisedonly if substantially all risksand rewards of ownershipof the financial
asset is transferred. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not
derecognised.

Where the financial asset is neither transferred, nor the entity retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownershipof the financial asset, then in that case
financial asset is derecognizedonly if the Companyhas not retained control of the financialasset. Wherethe Companyretains control of the financial asset, the
asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset. In that case, the Companyalso recognises an associated
liability. The transferred asset and the associated liabilityare measuredon a basis that reflects the rightsand obligationsthat the Companyhas retained.

On derecognition of a financiaLasset, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received is recognised in the Statement of Profit and
loss.

(I) FlnanctalUabtttttes and equity instruments
Classiffcationas debt or equity
Aninstruments issuedby a Companyare classifiedas either financial liabilitiesor as equity in accordance with the substanceof the contractual arrangements and
the definitionsof a financialliabilityand an equity instrument.
Equityinstrumenb
Anequity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equityinstruments issuedby
the Companyare recognisedat the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. .
Repurchaseof the Company'sownequity instruments is recognisedand deducted directly in equity. Nogainor loss is recognisedin Statement of Profit and loss on
the purchase, sale, issueor cancellationof the Company'sownequity instruments. Dividendpaid on equity instrumentsare directly reduced fromequity.

Financialltabilities
(j) Inittal recognition and measurement

FinancialliabHitiesare classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or lossor at amortizedcost, as appropriate.
AU financial liabilitiesbeing loans, borrowingsand payablesare recognisednet of directly attributable transaction costs,

(IT) Subsequent measurement
Themeasurement of financialliabilitiesdepends on their classification. as described below:
Financialliabilities at amortised cost
Financialliabilitiesat fair value throughprofit or toss
The Companydoes not owe any financial liabilitywhich is either classified or designated at fair value thoughprofit or loss. Accordingly,the Companyholds only
financial liabilitiesdesignated at amortised cost, therefore accountingpolicyof financialliabHitiesclassifiedat amortisedcost stated below:

Financial Itabillties at amortised cost
Allthe financial liabilitiesof the Companyare subsequentlymeasured at amortised cost using the EIRmethod. Gainsand lossesare recognisedin the Statement of
Profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIRamortization process. Amortisedcost is calculated by taking into account any
discount or premiumon acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is includedas finance costs in the Statement of
Profit and loss.

(iii) Derecognition
Afinancial liability is derecognisedwhen the obligationunder the liability is dischargedor cancelled or expired. Whenan existingfinancial liability is replaced by
another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liabilityare substantiallymodified,such an exchangeor modificationis
treated as the derecognitionof the originalliability and the recognitionof a new liability. The difference in the respective carryingamounts is recognizedin the
Statement of Profit and loss as finance costs.

(iv) Offsettint financial instruments
Financialassets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the BalanceSheet where there is a legallyenforceable right to offset the recognized
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the assets and settle liabilities simultaneously.The legally enforceable right must not be
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normalcourse of businessand in the event of default, insolvencyor bankruptcyof the Companyor the
counterparty.

Financialinstruments issued by the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial
asset. The Company'sordinaryshares are classlfiedas equity instruments.



(k) Fair value measurement
A number of assets and liabilities included in the Company's financial statements require measurement at, and/or disclosure of, fair value.
Fair value is the price that would be received to selt an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:
.. In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
.. In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability accessible to the Company.

The Company usesvaluation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the
use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and Uabilitfes for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as
follows. based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:
.. Levell - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assetsor liabilities
... Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair vaLuemeasurement is directly or indirectly observable
.. Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

(I) Provisions, Contingent liabiltttes and Contingent Assets
Provisions are recognised only when there is a-present obligation, as a result of past events. and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made
at the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provisions are discounted to their
present values, where the time value of money is material.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that probability wilt not require an outflow of resources or
where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. Contingent assets are neither recorded nor disclosed in the financial statements.

(m) Revenue from contract with customers
Revenue is recognized to the extent. that it is probable that the economic benefits witt flow to the Company and the revenue can be rellably measured.

Revenue from services
The Company's revenue from Business Process Management is recognized on an accrual basis in terms of agreement with the customer{s),when there is no
uncertainty as to the measurement and collectabitity of consideration. In case of uncertainty. revenue recognition is postponed until the same is resolved.
Revenue is recognized on satisfaction of performance obligation upon transfer of control of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those services. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price (which is the consideration,
adjusted to discounts, incentives and returns, etc., if any) that is allocated to that performance obligation. These are generally accounted for as variable
consideration estimated in the same period the related sales occur. The revenue is recognized net of Goods and service tax.

Other Income
Interest Income from Bank Deposits
Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate.
Dividend Income
Dividend is recognized when the Company's right to receive dividend is established.

(n) Earning per Shire
Basic earnings per share (EPS)is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the company (after deducting preference dividends
and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of cetcutanng diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company and the weighted
average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dtlutlve potential equity shares.

(0) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term employee benefits
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the year in which the
employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the year and are measured at the amounts expected to be
paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the baLancesheet.

(iI) Other tong-term employee benefit obligations
The Company is incorporated and operates outside India and hence is governed by the financial reporting framework and statutory requirements applicable in its
country of incorporation.

As per the applicable local laws and financial reporting framework, there is no requirement to recognize certain tong-term obligations (e.g., gratuity, leave
encashrnent. retirement benefits. etc.) which are typicaUy mandated under Indian statutory requirements such as the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 or the
Accounting Standards tike Ind AS19

Accordingly, such long-term obligations have not been recognized or provided for in the financial statements of the Company. This accounting treatment is in
compliance with the applicable local reporting framework.
Defined contribution plans
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan where the Company's legal or constructive obtigation is limited to the amount that it contributes to
a separate legal entity. The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme and Employees' State
Insurance ('ESI') scheme. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as an employee benefits expense in statement of profit and loss
in the period in which the related services are rendered by employees.

Defined Benefit Plans
A defined benefit plan is a post-empLoyment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans
is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that
amount. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the
asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of changes in equity and in
the balance sheet. The Company determines the net interest expense (income) on the net-defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount
rate determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. This rate is applied on the net defined benefit liability
(asset), both as determined at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the
period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss.
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past
service cost,



Compensated absence - Encashable
The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months are measured as the present value of expected future
payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using·the projected unit credit method. The benefits are
discounted using the discount rates for Government Bonds at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.
Remeasurement as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Share based payments
Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the "Xplore Employee Stock Option Plan 2024" (ESOPscheme) of the Parent Company. The fair
value of options granted under the ESOPscheme is recognised as an employee beneftts expense with a corresponding increase in equity in the books of its parent
company. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted
• including the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, sales growth targets and remaining an employee of the
entity over a specified time period), and
• including the impact of any non-vesting conditions (e.g. the requirement for employees to serve or hold shares for a specific period of time).

The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which aU of the spedfied vesting conditions are to be satisfied. Out of the total
expenses incurred by its parent company the expenses incurred on behalf of Canada is billed as expenses and is taken as expenses by Canada.

(p) T....
Tax expense for the period comprises of current tax, deferred tax and Minimum altemate tax credit (Wherever applicable).

Provision for current tax is made on the basis of estimated taxable income for the current accounting year.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts. and there is an intention to
settle the asset and the liability on a net basis.

The deferred tax for timing differences between the book and tax profits for the year is accounted for, using the tax rates and laws that have been substantively
enacted as of the reporting date.

Deferred tax charge or credit reflects the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period. The deferred tax charge
or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognized using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance
sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future; however, where there is
unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward of losses, deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is a virtual certainty of realization of such assets. Deferred tax
assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are written-down or written up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be)
to be realized.

At each reporting date. the Company reassessesthe unrecognized deferred tax assets, if any.

(q) Borrowjnl Costs
Borrowing cost incLudes interest, amortization of enctttary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use are capitalized. AU other borrowing costs are recognised as expenditure in the period in which they are incurred.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and Liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates
on parameters available when the special purpose financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments,
however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions
when they occur. .

(a) Usefulltves of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
As described in the material accounting policies, the Company reviews the estimated useful Itves of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at the end
of each reporting period. Useful lives of intangible assets is determined on the basis of estimated benefits to be derived from use of such intangible assets. These
reassessmentsmay result in change in the depreciation lamortization expense in future periods.

(b) Impairment of non-financial assets
In assessing impairment, management esttrnates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generatingunits based on expected future cash flows and uses an
interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

(c) ContingenCies:
Management judgement is required for estimating the possible outflow of resources, if any, in respect of contingencies I claiml litigation against Company as it is
not possible to predict the outcome of pending matters with accuracy.

(d) Provisfcns
Provisions are recognised in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events that can
reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change. The
titigaticns and claims to which the Company is exposed are assessedby management and in certain caseswith the support of external specialised lawyers.

(e) Income taxes
Management judgment is required for the calculation of provision for income taxes and deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Company reviews at each balance
sheet date the carrying amount of deferred tax assets. The factors used in estimates may differ from actual outcome which could lead to significant adjustment to
the amounts reported in the financial statements.

(f) Leas es
The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a tease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgement.
The Company uses significant judgement in assessingthe lease term (in.cluding anticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate. The Company determines
the lease term as the non cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain
to exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing
whether the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease. it considers aU relevant facts
and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Company to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the
lease. The Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease. The discount rate is generally based on the incremental
borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.



3_1 Chanles in accountinl policy and disclosures
The Ministry of Corporate Affai~ has notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2024 dated 31 March 2024 to amend the following Ind AS
which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April2024. The Companyhas applied these amendments for the ffrst-time in these special purpose
financialstatements.

(a) Disclosureof AccountingPolides - Amendment to Ind AS 1 Presentation of financial statements
The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their
'significant' accounting poticies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of
materiality in makingdecisions about accountingpolicydisclosures.
The amendments have had an impact on the disclosures of accounting policies, but not on the measurement. recognitionor presentation of any items in the
financtal statements.

(b) Deflnitionof AccountingEstimates a Amendments to IndAS 8 Accountingpolicies, changes in accounting estimates and errors
The amendment to IndAS8, whichadded the definitionof accountingestimates, clarifies that the effects of a change in an input or measurement technique are
changes in accountingestimates, unless resultingfrom the correction of prior period errors. These amendmentsclarify how entities make the distinctionbetween
changes in accounting estimate, changes in accountingpolicyand prior period errors. The distinction is important, because changes in accountingestimates are
applied prospectivelyto future transactions and other future events, but changes in accountingpoliciesare generallyapplied retrospectivelyto past transactions
and other past events as well as the current period.
The amendmentsare not expected to have a matertet impact on these financialstatements.

(c) Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single'rrensecnen- Amendments to IndAS1Z Income taxes
The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognitionexception under IndAS 12, so that it no Longerapplies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable
and deductible temporary differences suchas teases.
The Companypreviouslyrecognisedfor deferred tax.on leases on a net basis. As a result of these amendments, the Companyhas recogniseda separate deferred
tax asset in relation to its lease liabilities and a deferred tax Uabllityin relation to its right-of-useassets. Since, these balances qualify for offset as per the
requirements of paragraph 74 of IndAS12, there is no impact in the balance sheet. There wasalso no impact on the openingretained earningsas at 1April2022.

).1 Recent pronouncements
Ministryof Corporate Affairs("MCA")notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies(IndianAccountingStandards) Rulesas
issued from time to time. For the year ended March31, 2025,MeAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existingstandards applicable to the
Company.



Ready Call Center Limited
Notes to the special purpose ftnandalstatements
(All amount are in INRMillion, unlessotherwise stated)

4 Property plant and equipment

Particulars Computer Ii Computers Ii Furniture and Leasehold Vehicles Total
Equipment Server fixtures Improvement Tangibles

Balance as at 31 March 2024 204.22 110.87 68.13 31.84 26.65 441.70
Acquisitions through BusinessCombination
Additions 10.11 2.22 30.05 119.65 1.81 164.44
Disposals!Adjustments
.Translation exchangedifference 8.04 4.30 3.18 3.48 1.06 20.06
Balance as at 31 March 2025 222.97 117.38 101.36 154.97 29.52 626.20
Accumulated depreciation 165.53 75.50 37.99 13.89 292.92
Depreciation chargeduring the year 9.08 6.95 6.55 33.10 2.08 57.76
Disposals!Adjustments
Translation exchangedifference 6.53 3.03 1.58 0.18 0.57 11.89
Balance as at 31 March 2025 181.14 85.48 46.12 33.28 16.54 362.57
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2024 38.68 35.36 30.14 31.84 12.75 148.78
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 41.83 31.90 55.24 121.70 12.97 263.63



Ready Call Center Limited
Notes to the special purpose financial statements
(All amount are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

A) Right to use and Lease Liabilities
The Company has leasing arrangements for a number of properties in the jurisdictions from which it operates. In some jurisdictions it is customary for
lease contracts to provide for payments to increase each year by inflation and in others to be reset periodically to market rental rates. In some
jurisdictions; for property leases the periodic rent is fixed over the lease term. These leases have terms ranging from two to ten years. The Company
applies the recognition exemptions relating to short-term leases and lease of low-value assets for these leases.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at 31 March 2025 is 10%.

(a) Right-of-use asset
Particulars As at 31 March 2025
Gross carrying amount 317.96
Acquisition through Business Combination
Additions
Disposal
Translation exchange difference
Balance as at 31 March 2024 317.96
Acquisition through Business Combination
Additions -
Disposal (15.74)
Translationexchangedifference 9.02
Balanceasat 31March2025 311.24
Accumulated depreciation
Chargefor the year
Disposal
Translationexchangedifference
Balanceasat 31March2024 -
Chargefor the year 110.86
Disposal
Translationexchangedifference
Balanceasat 31March2025 110.86
Net carrying amount asat 31March 2024 317.96
Net carrying amount asat 31March2025 200.38

(b) Leaseliabilities

Particulars AS at ~ I marcn AS at
2025 31March 2024

Balanceof leaseliabilities at the beginningof the year 344.61
Onadoptionof IndAS116
Add:Additionsduringthe year (includingbusinesscombinations) 344.61
Add: Interest on leaseliabilities 23.66
LESS:Deletionduringthe year (includingbusinesscombinations) 18.46
Less:Leasepayments 140.20
Add:Translationdifference 10.69
Balanceof leaseliabilities at the end of the year 220.30 344.61
Current portion of leaseliabilities 72.49 127.84
Non-currentjlOrtionof leaseliabilities 147.81 216.77

(c) Amounts recognisedin the statement of profit and loss
TheStatementof profit or lossshowsthe followi~ amountsrelatingto leases:
Particulars For the year For the year ended

ended 31March 2024
31March 2025

Interest expense(includedin financecosts) 23.66
Depreciationchargeon right-of-useassets 110.86
Expenserelating to short-term leasesvariable, paymentnot includedin lease 24.82
liabilities

(d) Amounts recognisedin the Statement of cashflows
Thestatementof cashflows showthe following amountsrelating to leases:
Particulars Asat

31March2024
Paymentof leaseliabilities



Ready Call Center Limited
Notes to the special purpose financial statements
(Allamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

6 Other intangible assets

Particulars Computer
Totalsoftware

Gross carrying amount (deemed cost)
Balance as at 31March 2024
Additions 125.08 125.08
Disposals -
Translation exchange difference 2.36 2.36
Balance as at 31 March 2025 127.43 127.43
Accumulated Amortization
Balance as at 31March 2024
Charge during the year 12.47 12.47
Disposals
Translation exchange difference 0.24 0.24
Balance as at 31 March 2024 12.71 12.71
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 114.73 114.73



Ready Call Center Limited
Notes to the special purpose financial statements
(ALLamount are in INRMiLLion,unless otherwise stated)

7 Oht er non curren mancia asse

As at As atParticulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unsecured, considered good
Loans_non current 4.89
Security deposits 11.36 12.26
Total 16.25 12.26

tf ts

T d rece' abiesra e 1V

As at As atParticulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

314.06 235.15Trade receivables considered good - unsecured
Total 314.06 235.15

Further classified as:
Receivable from related parties 11.02
Receivable from others (net) 303.04 235.15

Total 314.06 235.15

Current
31 March 2025 Unbilled Outstanding for following periods from due date of invoice

Less than 6 6 months 2-3 MDre thandues
months - 1 year 1-2 years

years 3 years Total
Undisputed trade receivables
- considered good 312.66 1.40 314.06
- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired

Disputed trade receivables
- considered good
- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired

Subtotal 312.66 1.40 314.06
Less: ALLowancefor expected credit loss
Total 312.66 1.40 314.06

Current
31 March 2024 Unbilled Outstanding for following periods from due date of invoice

dues Less than 6 6 months
1-2 years 2-3 More than

months - 1 year years 3 years Total
Undisputed trade receivables
- considered good 233.75 1.40 235.15- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired

Disputed trade receivables
- considered good -- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired

Subtotal 233.75 1.40 235.15Less: Allowance for expected credit loss -'Total 233.75 1.40 235.15

9 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balances with banks
In current accounts

14.36 0.06Cash on hand
0.25 0.23Total

14.60 0.29

10 Other current assets

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Advance to vendors
2.95Advance to Employees
2.20 1.34Prepaid expenses 0.70 18.33Total
5.85 19.68



Ready Call Center Limited
Notes to the special purpose financial statements
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

11 Equity share capital
Asat As atParticulars

31 March 2025 31March 2024
Authorised share capital
Equity Shares
EquityShareof 100BelizeDollar ("BZO")divided into 10,000Sharesof 0.01 BZOeach 90.18 90.18

90.18 90.18
Issued subscribed and paid up
Equity Shares
EquityShareof 100BelizeDollar ("BZD") divided into 10,000Sharesof 0.01 BZOeach. 90.18 90.18

Total 90.18 90.18

(A) Reconciliation of sharesoutstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year
Equity Shares
Particulars Asat 31 March 2025 Asat 31March 2024

Number of Amount Number of shares Amountshares
Outstandingat the beginningof the year 10,000 90.18 10,000 90.18
Add: Adjusted number of shares on account of
sub-division of equity share
Outstanding at the end of the y"ar 10,000 90.18 10,000 90.18

(8) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached:

The Company has only one class of equity shares (Common stock, no par value). Each shareholder is entitled to one vote
per shareheld. Thedividend proposedby the Boardof Directors is subject to the approvalof the shareholdersin the
ensuing Annual General Meeting.
In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitted to receive remaining assets of
the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of
equity sharesheld by th" shareholders.

(C) Details of sharesheld by the holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subsidiaries and associates

Particulars Asat As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024AMERIDIALINC

90.18 90.18100BetizeDollar ("BZD") divided into 10,000Sharesof 0.01 BZDeach.

90.18 90.18

(D) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5%of the aggregatesharesin the Company
Equity Shares:

Name of shareholder

AMERIDIALINC



Ready Call Center Limited
Notes to the special purpose financial statements
(All amount are in lNRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

12 Oth uityer "G
As at As atParticulars

31March 2025 31 March2024
Retained earnings 348.18 239.80
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 14.71
Total 362.90 239.80

(A) R t . ed earningseam
As at As atParticulars

31March 2025 31March2024
Opening balance 239.80 239.80
Add: Profit for the year 108.38
Closing balance 348.18 239.80

(B) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
As at As atParticulars

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Open;nt balance
Add: Movement during the year 14.71
Closing Balance 14.71

Nature and purpose of other reserves
Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends or
other distributions paid to shareholders. Retained earnings includes re-rneasurement loss I (gain) on defined benefit plans,

Retained earninas net of taxes that will not be reclassified to Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss. Retained earnings is a free reserve
available to the Company.

Exchangedifferences arising on translation of assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the Company's foreign subsidiaries
are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated separately in foreign currency translation reserve. The
amounts recognised are transferred to the consolidated statement of profit and loss on disposal of the related foreign
subsidiaries.

Foreign currency translation
reserve

13 Borrowings-Non Current

As at As at
Particulars 31 March 2025 31March 2024Unsecured
From retated parties 110.88
Total 110.88

Borrowings-Current

As at As atPartfculan 31March 2025 31 March2024Secured
Bank overdrafts 107.66
Total 107.66

14 Trade ayables

Particulars
Total outstanding dues of creditor'S
Total

31st March 2025
Partfculars Unbilled Outstanding: for following periods from date of InVOice

Dues Less than
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years Totall_l'@ar

Undisputed trade payables
. Others 1.55 89.05 90.60Disputed trade payables
• Others 1
Total 1.55 89.05 90.60

31st March2024
Particulars Unbilled Outstanding for following periods from date of InVOice

Dues Less than
'-2 years 2-3years More than 3 years Total1__year

Undisputed trade payables
- others 33.13 33.13Disputed trade payables
- Others
Total 33.13 33.13

15 Other current liabilities

As at As atParticulars 31March2025 31March2024Statutory dues 12.88 16.06Accrued Payroll 41.76 25.31
Advance from Customer 0.D7Total 54.64 41.44
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16 Revenue from operations

For the year ended For the year endedParticulars
31 March 2025 31March 2024

Sale of services

Income from business process management services 1,987.38

Total 1,987.38

17 Othe 1r ncome

Particulars For the year ended For the.year ended
31 March 2025 31March 2024

Miscellaneous income 15.05
Interest on Security Deposits 0.86
Total 15.91

18 Employee benefits expense

Partic.ulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31March 2024

Salaries, wages and bonus 1,161.17
Contribution to PF and other funds 66.68
Staff welfare expenses 3.66Total 1,231.52

19 Finance costs

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31March 2024

Interest on term loan bank 3.56rnterest . Others 2.49Interest expenseson lease liability 23.66Total
29.71

20 Depreciation and amortisation expense

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Depredation on property, plant and equipment (Reter note 5) 57.76Amortisation on intangible assets (Reter note 7) 12.71
Depreciation on right-of-use asset (Refer note 6) 110.86Total

181.33

21 Other expenses

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31March 2024Electricity Charges 38.39

Travelling & conveyance 9.68Sales and marketing 72.58
Telecommunication ft internet charges 75.28Legal & professional fees 123.01Rates ft taxes 30.65
Rent & utilities 24.82
Insurance

1.25
Repairs &: maintenance

29.20
Mailing, postage & shipping 1.31
Ottice Supplies & Maintenance 10.58
Membership ft subscription 6.29Bank charges

1.22
MisceLLaneous expenses 25.39
Foreign exchange fluctuation loss 2.68Total

452.34
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22 Earning per share

Particulars For the year ended
31 March 2025

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 108.38
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding· Basic 10,000
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding· Diluted 10,000
Earnings per share - Basic 10,838:28
Earnings per share - Diluted 10,838.28
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23 Related party disclosures

A. Details of related parties:
Desc~tion of relationship Names of related parties
Holding Company Fusion CX Private Limited (Formerly Xplore· Tech Services Private

Key Management Personnel (KMPs)
Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka (Director)

Mr. Kishore Saraogt (Director)
O'Currance Inc

Fusion BPO Services SA DE CV (ELS)
Fusion BPO Services Limited, Mexico
Omind Technologies, Inc. US
Fusion BPO Services Limited, Jamaica
Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada
Fusion BPO Services Philippines, Inc.
Fusion BPO Services SAS, Colombia
Fusion BPO Services SA DE CV

Fellow Subsidiaries Vital Recovery Services LLC
Boomsourcing LLC
Ameridiallnc.
Phoneo SARL
54 Communications LLC
Sequential Technology International, LLC
Fusion BPO Invest Inc.
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt Ltd
Sequential Technology Philippines Pvt Ltd
Scribe.Ology LLC
Rasish Consultants Private Limited
Window Technologies Private Limited

Global Seamless Tubes and Pipes Private Limited
Omind Technologies Private Limited (Upto 31st December 2023)

Entities over which KMPs! directors and! or their Omind Technologies Inc. (Upto 31st December 2023)
relatives are able to exercise significant influence 515 Oakland NCLtd.

SSRServices Inc.
PKRServices Inc.
PNSBusinessPrivate Limited
GSTP(HFS)Private Limited, India

Relative of KMPs Mrs. Chandrakanta Dhanuka (Mother of Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka)
Mrs. Riljani Saraogi (Wife of Mr.Kishore Sara~)

B. Detai s of re ate I party transactions uring t eyear:
Particulars For the year ended

31 March 2025

Sale of Services
Ameridiallnc 10.74

Service Provided
Ameridial 53.19

Service Received
Fusion BPOServices Limited· Canada 17.19
Ameridial 51.56

d d h

C B I o tst d' t th d ftha ances u anmgasa e en 0 e_y_ear:
Particulars As at

31 March 2025
Trade receivable
Ameridial Inc 11.02

Trade payables
Ameridial Inc 52.91
Fusion BPOServices Limited· Canada 17.64

Loan Payable
Ameridial Inc 54.59
BMS 47.88
O'Currance Inc 8.41

Loan Receivable
Fusion BPOServices Limited - Canada 4.89
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24 Fair value measurements
(A) Classification of financial assets and flnandalUabiUties:

The fcllowing table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities which are classified as amortised cost. There are no other financial assets or
financial liabilities classified under Fair value through Profit and Loss (fYTPL) and Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).

As at As atParticulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Amortised Cost Amortised Cost

Financtal assets
Non-current
Loans
Other financial assets 16.25 12.26

Current
Trade receivables 314.06 235.15
Cashand cash equivalents 14.60 0.29
Bankbalances other than cash and cash equivalents
Loans
Other financial assets 5.85 19.68

Ftnancialltabilittes
Non-current
Borrowings 110.88
Lease liabilities 147.81 216.77
Other Financial LiabHity
Current
Borrowings 107.66
Lease liabilities 72.49 127.84
Trade payables 90.60 33.13
Other financial liabiLities 54.64 41.44

B) Fair value hierarchy:
Fair values of financial assets and financialliabHities measured at fair value, includingtheir levels in the fair value hierarch , are presented below
Particulars Asat Asat

J 1March 2025 J 1March 2024FinancialAssetsmeasured at fair value Amortised Cost Amortised CostLevell
Investment in equity shares

Total financial assets

The fair value of other current financiaLassets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payabtes, short-term borrowings and other financial liabilities
approximate the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

The amortized cost USingeffective interest rate (EJR)of non-current financial assets consisting of SECUritydeposits and non-current borrowings are not significantly
different from the carrying amount.

(8) Fair value hierarchy
The followingis the hierarchy for determining and disclosingthe fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:
• Levell - Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted)

• Level Z - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Levell that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e.
derived from prices).

• Level3 - Unobservable inputs (i.e. not derived from market data).

Fair value of FinancialAssetsand LiabHitiesmeasured at amortized cost:
The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial assets, trade payables and other financial liabilities
approximate the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of these financiaLinstruments.

The amortized cost using effective interest rate (fiR) of non-current financial assets consisting of security deposits are not significantly different from the carrying
amount.
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25 Financial risk management
The Company's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Company's financial risk management policy is
set by the Managing Board. These risks are categorised into Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidityrisk.

(A) Market risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a
financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and other market changes that affect market risk
sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and
borrowings.

(;) Interest rate risk
Interest rate riskts the risk that the fair value of future cash flowsof the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Inorder to
optimize the Company'sposition with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Accordingto the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assumingthe amount of
the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Particulars Asat As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Non-current borrowings 110.66
Current borrowings (includingcurrent maturities of long-term debt) 107.66
Total Borrowings (excluding interest accrued but not due) 110.88 107.66
Borrowingsnot carrying variable rate of Interest
Borrowingscarrying variable rate of Interest
% of Borrowinasout of above bearing variable rate of interest 0% 0%

Interest rate sensitivity
Acnanae of 100bps in interest rates would have followingImpact on profit before tax

For the year For the yearParticulars ended ended
31 March t025 31 March 2024100bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by

100bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by

(Ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated
in a different currency from the Company's functional currency).

Price risk
The Company'sdoesn't have exposure to equity securities price risk, as the Companyis a private company and not a listed entity.

26 Financial risk management (cont'd)

(8) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Companyif a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's
maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the Balance Sheet at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 is the carrying amounts of financial assets. The
objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into
account their financial position, past experience and other factors.

Impairment of financial assets

(1) Cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and Cash and cash equivalents ('Balances with banks'):
Credit risk from balances with banks is considered negligible, since the counterparty is a reputable bankwith highquality external credit rating. Basedon assessment
carried by the Company, entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage 1~.
Impairment on balances with banks has been measured on the 12-monthexpected loss basis. The Companyconsiders that its balances with banks have lowcredit risk
based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties. The amount of provisionfor expected credit losseson balances with banks is negligible.

(ii) Amount receivable from related parties:

Amount receivable from related parties represents receivable within very short period. There is no history of loss and credit risk from amount receivable from related
parties, hence considered negligible and no EeLis recognised.
Trade receivables:
The Company applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach for measuring expected credit losses which uses a tifetime expected loss allowance (ECL)for trade
receivables. The application of simplified approach does not require the Companyto track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance
based on lifetime ECLsat each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company'strade
receivable are generally havingcredit period from 30 to 60 days and historically, majority of trade receivables are recovered subsequently.
The Company uses a provisionmatrix to measure the Eels of trade receivables. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company'shtstortcat observed defautt
rates. Based on evaluation carried out and to the best estimate of management, historical toss sufficiently covers expected loss as well as future contingencies and
adjustment for' forward lookingfactors are not considered Significant,hence no adjustment for forward lookingfactors is carried.

Computation of Allowance for impairment losses:
ECLis computed based on the trade receivable as at reporting period by applying the bucket wise lifetime loss rate (PDs)determined for each reporting period.
Other financial assets:



Balances with banks are considered to have negligible risk or nil risk, as they are maintained with high rated banks I financial institutions as approved by the Boardof
directors. Other financial assets mainly includes deposit given. Based on assessment carried by the Company, entire receivable under this category is classified as
'Stege 1",There is no history of lossand credit risk and the amount of provision for expected credit losseson other financial assets is negligible,

Ageingfor Trade receivables under simplified approach
Undisouted- considered Q:ood
31 March 2025 Not Due Less than 6 months 6 months-j year More than 1 Totalyear
Grosscarrying amount 312.66 1.40 314.06
Provisionfor expected credit losses
Carrying amount of Trade re-ceivable (net of impairment) 312.66 1.40 314.06

31 March 2025 Not Due Less than 6 months 6 months-1 year More than 1 Totalyear
Gross carrying:amount 233.75 1.40 235.15
Provision for expected credit losses
Carrying amount of Trade re-ceivable (net of impairment) 233.75 1.40 235.15

The movement in provision for expected credit loss is as follows'
For the year For the year

Particulars ended ended
31March 2025 31 March 2024

Openingprovision
Impairment loss reversed
Closin; provision

21 Financial risk management (cont'd)

(e) Liquidityrisk
Liquid1tyrisk is the risk that the Companywill not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Companymanages its liquid1tyrisk by ensuring,
as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

Financing arrangements:
The company has the following undrawn committed borrowingfacilities at the end of the reporting period'

For the year For the year
Particulars ended ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2024Ftoating rate borrowing- expiry within one year
Unutilized bank overdraft facilities
Total

Maturities of financial liabilities:
The table below summarizes the undiscounted maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities on an undiscounted basis'
Partfculars

Carrying Contractual cash flows
value Total Within 1 year 1-5 years More than 5

yearsAs at 31 March 2025
Borrowings 110.88 110.88 110.88Lease liabilities 220.30 220.30 n,49 147.81Trade payables 90.60 90.60 90.60
Other financial tiabilities 54.64 54.64 54.64Total 476.41 476.41 217.71 258.69Asat 31 March 2024
Borrowings 107.66 107.66 107.66Lease liabilities 344.61 344.61 344.61
Trade payabtes 33.13 33.13 33.13
Other ftnanctal ltabiltttes 41.44 41.44 41.44Total 526.84 526.84 526.83
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28 Ratios

S No. Ratio Formula Particulars As at 31 March 2025 Ratio as an Remarks
Numerator Denominator Numerator Denominator 31 March 2025(a) Current Ratio Current Assets I Current Current Assets= Inventories + Current Liability= current 334.52 310.08 1.08 Refer note (a) belowLiabilities Current loans + Trade receivable + borrowings + current lease

cash a cash Equivalents + Other liabilities + Trade payables +
current finandal assets Other financial liabilities + Other

current liabilities and provisions

(b) Debt·EquityRatio Debt I Equity Debt'" Non current borrowings + Non Equity- Equity share capital + 331.18 453.08 0.73 Refer note (a) below
current Lease liabilities + Current Other equity
borrowings + Current Lease
liabilities

(c) Debt Service Coverage Net Operating Income! Net profit after taxes + Non-cash Interest expense + Principal 319.43 ·166.70 (1.92) Refer note (b) belowRatio Debt Service operating repayments made during the
expenses like depreciation and year for long term loans + Lease
other amortisations payments
+ Interest + other adjustments like
lloss on sate of PPEpte.

(d) Return on Equity Ratio Profit after tax lesspref. Net Income= Net Profits after taxes Averageshareholder's equity 108.38 N.A. N.A. Refer note (a) belowDividendx 100 I less Preference dividends
Shareholder's Equttv

(e) Trade Receivables Net Credit Sales I Average Net credit sales AverageTrade Receivables 1,987.38 N.A. N.A. Refer note (c) belowTurnover Ratio Trade Receivables
(f) Net Capital Turnover Revenue I Working Capital Revenuefrom operations Working capital", current assets- 1,987.38 116.79 17.02 Refer note (d) belowRatio current liabilities(.ll Net Profit Ratio Net Profit I Net Sales Net profit Net sales 108.38 1 987.38 5.45%Refer note b below(h) Return on Capital EBITI Capital Employed EBIT- Earnings before interest and Capital Employed. Tangible net 138.10 784.26 17.61%Refer note (a) belowEmployed taxes worth + Total borrowings +

Deferred tax liabilities IneU(i) Return on Investment Other Income {excluding Other Income (excluding dividend) Average Cashand cash N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.dividend)! Average Cashand equivalents and other
cashequivalents and other marketable securities
marketable securities

Notes:
(a) The changein ratio is less than 25%as compared to previous period and hence, no explanation required.
(b) Variance is largely due to increase in profit earned during the year.
(c) Variance is due to lower collection in the current year as compared to previous year along with decline in revenue in the current year as compared to previous year.
(d) Variance is due to decline in revenue in the current year as compared to previous year.
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29 Capital menagernent
For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity
holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value and to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:
a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
b) provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk,

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure. the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders. return capital to shareholders, issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following ratio: Net debt divided by total
equity.

Parttculars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March2025 31March 2024

Net debt (Refer note (i) below) 316.57 451.98
Equity (Refer note (ii) below) 90.18 90.18
Net debt tg equity 3.51 5.01

(1) Net Debt comprises of total borrowings (including interest accrued but not due) and lease liabilities reduced by Cashand cash equivalents and Other bank balances.
(ii) Equity comprises of equity share capital and other equity.

Dividend

For the year ended For the year ended
31March2025 31March 2024

Equity shares
(i) Equity shares
Interim dividend for the year ended 31 March 2025
ill.Dividends not recognised at the end of the reporti!!i.perlod

Financial risk manalement objective and policies
This section gives an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Company and provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of significant
accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class
of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 2.

30 The Company has appointed independent consultants for conducting a transfer pricing study for the year ended March 31, 2025 to determine whether the transactions with
related parties were undertaken at "arms length basis", Adjustments, if any, arising from the transfer pricing study shall be accounted for, as and when the study is
completed. The management confirms that all international transactions with related parties are undertaken at negotiated contracted prices on usual commercial terms.
The transfer pricing report for the year ended March 31, 2024 has been obtained and there are no adverse comments requiring adjustments in the financial statements for
the current year.

31 In accordance with Accounting Standard Ind As 108 'Operating Segment', segment information has been disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of Fusion SPO
Services ltd, Canada, and therefore, no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these nnanctet statements.

32 Note on AucHt Trail
Under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Companies are required to comply with certain reporting obligations effective from 1 April 2023. The
Company is using Quick book and Tally, an ERP-basedaccounting software, for maintaining its books of accounts which does not have feature of recording audit trail (edit
108)facility for all the transactions recorded in the accounting software.

33 Figures of the previous year has been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever necessary, The impact of the same is not material to the users of financial statements..

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

{ 1\\ ~.. _ _ ReadyCall Center Limited

~~ l~Uka .............,,"-.",
DIrector

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025
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(A) Equity share capital (Refer note 12)
Particulars No. of Shares Amount
Balance as at 31 March 2024 10,000 90.18
Issued during the year
Balance a. at 31 March 2025 10,000 90.18

(B) Other equity (Refer note 13)

As at 31 March 2025
Particulars Securities General Reserve Foreign Currency TotalRetained Earnings

Premium Translation Reserve
Balance as at 1 April 2024 239.80 239.80
Profit for the year 108.38 108.38
Other comprehensive income for the year 14.71 14.71
Total comprehensive income 14.71 14.71
Less: Dividend
Balance as at 31 March 2025 348.18 14.71 362.90

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standaLone financial statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Dfrectors of
Ready Call Center Limited

~~ DKf,.'rechOt(oersarafg'. -
Director ~

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025


